TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs, State of Louisiana, met in regular session, at the regular meeting place, the town hall, Krotz Springs, Louisiana at 6:30 P.M., March 14, 2023.

There were present: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

There were absent: None

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by Mayor Carroll Snyder, who then stated that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen were ready for the transaction of business.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on February 14, 2023. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Craig Burghdoff that all outstanding bills be paid. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Nyssa Godwin, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin to approve the Financial Statements and Reconciliation Worksheet. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Chief Susie Snyder said all is good in town and the department finally purchased new Tahoe. Chief Susie said the equipment increased from \$6,000 to \$8,000.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to hire Kathy Martinez as Recreation Director for 6 weeks at \$300.00 a week. The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

YEAS: Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

NAYS: None

ABSTAINED: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez

On motion Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin to hire Felicia Barker as Recreation Director for 6 weeks at \$300.00 a week. The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

YEAS: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

NAYS: None

ABSTAINED: None

PAGE 2 TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS March 14, 2023

No public comment.

On other business Mayor Snyder informed the Council that the water tower is up for cleaning and painting, which is a 21-day process. The town recently bought a motor for the water system in which the town will be reimbursed through a grant. Mayor Snyder said we need to check the old water tower for stability.

Announcements: Second Harvest Distribution is on March 21 & 22, 2022 and the town Easter Egg Hunt is scheduled for April 5, 2023.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Craig Burghdoff that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

ATTEST:	Carroll Snyder, Mayor
Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk	
I, do hereby certify that the above and for and Board of Alderman of the Town of K	regoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Mayor rotz Springs, held March 14, 2023.
Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk	